

RAÚL R. LABRADOR  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON, ISB #11860  
Chief of Civil Litigation and Constitutional Defense

James E. M. Craig, ISB #6365  
Deputy Division Chief  
Office of the Attorney General  
P. O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 334-2400  
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073  
lincoln.wilson@ag.idaho.gov  
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov

*Attorney for Defendant*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

LAURDES MATSUMOTO, NORTHWEST  
ABORTION ACCESS FUND, and  
INDIGENOUS IDAHO ALLIANCE,

Plaintiff,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his capacity as the  
Attorney General for the State of Idaho,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00323-DKG

**MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STANDARD OF DECISION ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim ..... 3

II. The Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction..... 6

    A. Plaintiffs lack standing because they lack a cognizable injury..... 6

    B. Entity Plaintiffs lack associational and organizational standing ..... 10

    C. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by the Eleventh Amendment..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arizona Right to Life Political Action Community v. Bayless*,  
320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 8

*Association General Contractors of America, San Diego Chapter, Inc. v. California  
Department of Transportation*,  
713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 10

*Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez*,  
476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... 4

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union*,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 7

*Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3

*Bellotti v. Baird*,  
443 U.S. 622 (1979)..... 1

*Bartosz v. Jones*,  
146 Idaho 449, 197 P.3d 310 (Idaho 2008)..... 1

*Carney v. Adams*,  
592 U.S. \_\_\_, 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) ..... 7

*Carrico v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
656 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 8, 9

*Cetacean Comm. v. Bush*,  
386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 3

*Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 7

*Department of Education v. Brown*,  
600 U.S. \_\_\_, 143 S. Ct. 2343 (2023) ..... 7

*Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa*,  
384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 8

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 12, 16

*Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman*,  
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 11

*H.L. v. Matheson*,  
 450 U.S. 398 (1981)..... 1

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 10

*Johnson v. City of Cincinnati*,  
 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 6

*King v. New Rochelle Municipal Housing Authority*,  
 442 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1971) ..... 6

*Legal Services of Northern California, Inc. v. Arnett*,  
 114 F.3d 141 (1997) ..... 16

*Lopez v. Candaele*,  
 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 8, 9

*Los Angeles County Bar Association v. Eu*,  
 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 12

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7

*Lutz v. City of York, PA.*,  
 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 6

*Matsuo v. United States*,  
 586 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 4

*McBurney v. Cuccinelli*,  
 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 12

*Mecinas v. Hobbs*,  
 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 12

*Michael Morgan v. State Bar of California*,  
 Case No. CV-23-903-MWF, 2023 WL 5505909 at \*2 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2023) ..... 3

*Newman v. Lance*,  
 129 Idaho 98, 922 P.2d 395 (1996) ..... 13

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
 478 U.S. 265 (1986) ..... 3

*Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth*,  
 428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... 1

*Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden*,  
 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 12, 14

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
 521 U.S. 811 (1997) ..... 6

*Rodriguez v. City of San Jose*,  
 930 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 10

*Saenz v. Roe*,  
 526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... 4

*San Diego County Gun Rights Commission v. Reno*,  
 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 7

*Sato v. Orange County Department of Education*,  
 861 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 3

*Smith v. Pacific Properties and Development Corporation*,  
 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 11

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 6

*State v. Summer*,  
 139 Idaho 219, 76 P.3d 963 (Idaho 2003)..... 13

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*  
 555 U.S. 498 (2009)..... 10



*Sullivan v. Ferguson*,  
636 F.Supp.3d 1276 (W.D. Wash. 2022) ..... 12

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 7

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission*,  
220 F.3d 1134..... 7, 8, 9

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 1

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 10

*United Public Workers of America (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell*,  
330 U.S. 75 (1947)..... 8

*Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors*,  
35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... 13

*Wallis v. Spencer*,  
202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 2

*Wheeler v. City of Santa Clara*,  
894 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 13

*Whole Women’s health v. Jackson*,  
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)..... 12

*Wright v. City of Jacson, Mississippi*,  
506 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 5

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 9

**STATUTES**

Idaho Code § 18-114..... 9

Idaho Code § 18-623..... *passim*

Idaho Code § 18-8602..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 1591..... 5

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Constitution Article III, § 2 ..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Attorney General Opinion, 23-1 (April 27, 2023) ..... 13, 14, 15
